

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 732 OF 2003

BRAHMA SINGH & ORS. Appellant (s)
VERSUS
STATE OF U.P. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record and office report)

Date: 25/06/2008 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE MUKUNDAKAM SHARMA
(VACATION BENCH)

For Appellant(s) Mr. T.N. Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Learned counsel for the appellants Mr. T.N. Singh submits that after this Court had ordered the appellants to be released on bail in July 2003, the appellants took back the appeal papers with his no objection for engaging a different counsel and, therefore, he is not in a position to proceed with the matter. We find that he has neither filed any memo for withdrawal from the case in the last four years nor there is any vakalatnama by a different counsel.

In these circumstances, issue notice to the appellants to show cause as to why the bail bonds, that have been granted, should not be cancelled.

(Ravi P. Verma) (Kanwal Singh)
Court Master Court Master